

City of West Allis

Legislation Text

File #: O-2019-0031, Version: 2

Ordinance to create Subsection 9.02(13)(c) of the Municipal Code of the City of West Allis pertaining to Class "A" and "Class A" retail licenses on premises where gasoline or diesel fuel is sold.

Now therefore, the Common Council of the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, do ordain as follows:

PART I. Subsection 9.02(13)(c) of the Municipal Code of the City of West Allis is hereby created to read as follows:

- (c) No "Class A" license may be granted for any premises where gasoline or diesel fuel is sold at retail in connection with the premises, except that this restriction does not apply if:
 - 1. The "Class A" license contains the condition that retail sales of intoxicating liquor are limited to cider; or
 - 2. The premises for which the "Class A" license is issued is connected to premises where gasoline or diesel fuel is sold at retail by a secondary doorway that serves as a safety exit and is not the primary entrance to the "Class A" premises.

PART II. Inconsistent Law Repealed. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

PART III. Severability. The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any provision of this ordinance is invalid, or if the application of this ordinance to any person or circumstance is invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application.

PART IV. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.